TSL2671
Digital Proximity Detector
The TSL2671 family of devices provides a complete proximity
detection system and digital interface logic in a single 6-pin
package. The device includes a digital proximity sensor with
integrated LED driver for the required external IR LED. The
proximity function offers a wide range of performance, with
four programmable LED drive currents and a pulse repetition

Status Register
Field Bits Description
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x00 = TSL26711 & TSL26715
0x09 = TSL26713 & TSL26717
Field Bit Description
Reserved 7:6 Reserved.
PINT 5
Proximity Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting a proximity
interrupt.
Reserved 4:0 Reserved.
67 5 4 23 1 0
ID ID
Address
0x12
67 5 4 23 1 0
STATUS Reserved Resv
Address
0x13ReservedPINT
ams Datasheet Page 29
[v1-00] 2016-Jul-12 Document Feedback
TSL2671 −  Register Description
Proximity Data Registers (0x18 - 0x19h)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. To ensure the data is
read correctly, a two-byte I²C read transaction should be
utilized with auto increment protocol bits set in the command
register. With this operation, when the lower byte register is
read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register,
which is read by a subsequent read to the upper byte. The upper
register will read the correct value even if the next ADC cycle
ends between the reading of the lower and upper registers.
Figure 36:
Proximity Data Registers
Register Address Bits Description
PDATAL 0x18 7:0 Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0x19 7:0 Proximity data high byte
Page 30 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-00] 2016-Jul-12
TSL2671 −  Application Information: Hardware
LED Driver Pin with Proximity Detection
The application hardware circuit with proximity detection
requires an LED connected as shown in Figure 37. Vbat may be
an independent power source. The 1-μF decoupling capacitors
should be of the low-ESR type and be placed as close as possible
to the load and VDD to reduce noise. To maximize system
performance, the use of PCB power and ground planes are
recommended. If mounted on a flexible circuit, the power and
ground traces back to the PCB should be sufficiently wide
enough to have a low resistance, such as < 1Ω.
The I²C bus protocol was developed by Philips (now NXP). The
pull-up resistor value (RP) is a function of the I²C bus speed, the
supply voltage, and the capacitive bus loading. Users should
consult the NXP I²C design specification
(http://www.i2c.bus.org/references/) for assistance. With a
lightly loaded bus running at 400 kbps and VDD = 3 V, 1.5-kΩ.
resistors have been found to be viable.
Figure 37:
Application Hardware Circuit for Proximity Sensing with Internal LED Driver
The power supply connection — PCB routing and supply
decoupling — has a significant effect on proximity
performance. Contact ams or see the application notes
available at www.ams.com for power supply guidance.
Application Information:
Hardware
TSL2671
VBUS VDD(digital)
1 �F
RP RP
SCL
SDA

TSL2671 −  Ordering & Contact Information
Figure 44:
Ordering Information
Note(s):
1. Contact ams for availability.
Buy our products or get free samples online at:
Technical Support is available at:
Provide feedback about this document at:
For further information and requests, e-mail us at:
For sales offices, distributors and representatives, please visit:
Headquarters
ams AG
Tobelbader Strasse 30
8141 Premstaetten
Austria, Europe
Tel: +43 (0) 3136 500 0
Website: www.ams.com
Ordering Code Interface Description Address
Package -
Leads
Device
TSL26711FN I²C Vbus = VDD Interface 0x39 FN−6 TSL26711
TSL26713FN I²C Vbus = 1.8 V Interface 0x39 FN−6 TSL26713
TSL26715FN I²C Vbus = VDD Interface 0x29 FN−6 TSL26715 (1)
TSL26717FN I²C Vbus = 1.8 V Interface 0x29 FN−6 TSL26717 (1)
Ordering & Contact Information
Page 38 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-00] 2016-Jul-12
TSL2671 −  RoHS Compliant & ams Green Statement
RoHS: The term RoHS compliant means that ams AG products
fully comply with current RoHS directives. Our semiconductor
products do not contain any chemicals for all 6 substance
categories, including the requirement that lead not exceed